



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LA.APP. 246/2017

HUKAM CHANDAppellant

Through: Mr. Sohan Lal, Advocate
(through vc)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANRRespondent

Through: Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Advocate for
Mr. S.K. Pathak, Advocate for
R-1/UIO
Mr. Gyanendra Kumar, Advocate
for R-2/DMRC (9560505601)

CORAM: MR.DEVENDRA SINGH, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **07.07.2025**

**CM APPL.38873/2025 (u/O XXII R 3 CPC) & CM
APPL.38874/2025 (delay of 306 days)**

1. CM APPL.38873/2025 is an application moved by the LRs of deceased appellant seeking their substitution in place of deceased appellant, who is stated to have expired on 23.04.2024. Details of the LRs of deceased appellant are provided in para 2 of the application, which include his three sons and two daughters.
2. CM APPL.38874/2025 is an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay of 306 days in moving the application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC.
3. Notice.



4. Learned counsel for respondent No.1-Union of India and respondent No.2/DMRC appear and accept notice. They submit that they have no objection if the present applications are allowed and the LRs of deceased appellant are brought on record.
 5. Accordingly, in view of no objection accorded by learned counsel for the respondents, the present applications are allowed and the LRs of deceased appellant, as mentioned in para 2 of CM APPL.38873/2025, are brought on record.
 6. Amended memo of parties filed along with the application is taken on record.
 7. Applications stand disposed of.
- LA.APP. 246/2017**
8. List before the Hon'ble Court on 10.07.2025, the date already fixed.

REGISTRAR

JULY 7, 2025

vk