



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LA.APP. 246/2017
HUKAM CHAND

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sohan Lal, Adv.(thr. vc)
(9971986331)
sohanlaladv999@gmail.com

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANRRespondent

Through: Mr. Divakar Kapil, Adv. for
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Adv. for
R-1/UOI
Mr. Gyanendra Kumar, Adv. for
R-2/DMRC (9560505601)
gyangva@gmail.com

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

09.12.2025

%

CM APPL.77655/2025 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC moved by LR's of deceased appellant No1(ii)/Kewal Krishan Khatter for their substitution)

1. Learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2 appear and accept notice.
2. Let copy of application be supplied to learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2 within two weeks, who may file their reply within six weeks thereafter.
3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date.
4. Re-notify on 29.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 9, 2025/VK